

No. 20-55622

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

J.K.J., INDIVIDUALLY AND SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO THE DECEASED ALEAH  
JENKINS, BY AND THROUGH HIS GUARDIAN-AD-LITEM JEREMY HILLYER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:19-cv-02123-CAB (RBB)  
District Judge Cathy Ann Bencivengo

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Clark M. Neily III  
Jay R. Schweikert  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 216-1461  
jschweikert@cato.org

*Counsel for the Cato Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. RECENT SUPREME COURT DECISIONS HAVE REAFFIRMED AND CLARIFIED THAT COURTS SHOULD NOT GRANT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SIMPLY BECAUSE THERE IS NO PRIOR CASE INVOLVING THE SAME FACTS.....	4
II. MISAPPLYING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO SHIELD POLICE OFFICERS FROM LIABILITY IS EXACERBATING A CRISIS OF ACCOUNTABILITY IN LAW ENFORCEMENT. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U. S. 635 (1987) .....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	4
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020) .....	6
<i>Demuth v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 798 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	5
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....	5
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	4
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	4, 5
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	5
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , No. 20-31, 2021 U.S. Lexis 768 (Feb. 22, 2021).....	7
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018) .....	5
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Taylor v. Stevens</i> , 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	4, 7
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	4
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	5
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	6

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4
------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

Aimee Ortiz, <i>Confidence in Police Is at Record Low, Gallup Survey Finds</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 12, 2020) .....	9
Andrew Chung, et al., <i>Shielded</i> , REUTERS (May 8, 2020), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/usa-police-immunity-scotus/">https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/usa-police-immunity-scotus/</a> .....	5

Fred O. Smith, *Abstention in a Time of Ferguson*, 131 HARV. L. REV. 2283 (2018) .....10

Inst. on Race and Justice, Northeastern Univ., *Promoting Cooperative Strategies to Reduce Racial Profiling* (2008) ..... 10, 11

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018).....6

Rich Morin et al., Pew Research Ctr., *Behind the Badge* (2017) ..... 10, 11

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department (Mar. 4, 2015).....10

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018)..5, 6
